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50 Washington Street
Westborough, MA 01581
508.366.9100
aafcpa.com

To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee of
American Academy of Arts and Sciences and Affiliates:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidating financial statements of American Academy of Arts and Sciences (a 
Massachusetts nonprofit corporation) and Affiliates (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the
consolidating statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidating 
statements of activities and changes in net assets, cash flows, and functional expenses for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the consolidating financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidating financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the consolidating financial position of American Academy of Arts and Sciences and Affiliates as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS).  
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidating financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of consolidating financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidating financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered taken together, that raise substantial doubt about the ability 
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidating financial statements are 
issued. 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidating financial statements as a 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance,
and therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or taken together, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the consolidating financial statements.
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(Continued) 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidating financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidating financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the  internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidating financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered taken together, that 

raise substantial doubt about the  ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
Westborough, Massachusetts 
December 2, 2025 
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1. OPERATIONS AND NONPROFIT STATUS  
 
American Academy of Arts and Sciences (the Academy) is a national honorary society, founded in 
1780 by John Adams and other leaders of the Massachusetts Bay Colony.  Today, its approximately 
5,600 fellows and 725 International Honorary Members include distinguished scholars, scientists, and 
public officials.  The principal activity of the Academy is to sponsor interdisciplinary study projects on 
topics in the public interest.  Reports of such projects appear in Daedalus, the journal of the 
Academy, and in other independent publications. 
 
The Academy is exempt from Federal income taxes as an organization (not a private foundation) 
formed for charitable purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).  The 
Academy is also exempt from state income taxes.  Donors may deduct contributions made to the 
Academy within the IRC requirements. 
 
The operations of the Academy include the following: 

 
Projects and Studies 

 
Consists primarily of studies and other academic endeavors.  These projects include Science, 
Engineering and Technology; Global Security and International Affairs; Humanities, Arts and 
Culture; Education and the Development of Knowledge; and American Institutions, Society and 
the Public Good.  These projects result in publications, conferences, meetings, outreach, and 
other related activities. 
 
Publications 
 
The Publications Office is responsible for all publications that are produced by the Academy:  
the quarterly journal Daedalus, the quarterly magazine, the Bulletin, major commission reports, 
project-related occasional papers, other project publications, white papers, special publications, 
and the monthly newsletter. 
 
Events and Member Outreach 
 
The Academy regularly holds meetings, lectures, panel discussions, and informal gatherings 
around the country.  Topics are drawn from Academy projects, as well as the research and 
writings of Academy members.  Each Fall, the Academy welcomes new members to the 
Academy at its annual Induction, which includes presentations by new members, briefings on 
current work, the induction ceremony, and a formal program presentation.  Additionally, the 
Academy encourages its members to become involved in Academy activities by initiating a 
number of outreach programs across the country and the world. 
 
Communications 
 
The department coordinates the external communication of the Academy, including promoting 
the institutional and program activities, as well as monitoring the social media activity regarding 
the Academy. 
 
Other Program Services 
 
Other program services consist of Archives and Membership elections.  The Academy Archives 

 collections of papers, books, 
artifacts, artwork, and audiovisual material, through onsite access to the physical materials and 

.  Membership elections encompass the process of 
soliciting from the current members  nominations of potential new members and organizing 
membership committees. 
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1. OPERATIONS AND NONPROFIT STATUS (Continued) 
 

Facility and Conference Services 
 

grounds and building at the House of the Academy in Cambridge, Massachusetts. 
 
Norton s Woods, Inc. 
 
In 1999, the Academy formed a wholly-owned for-profit subsidiary for the purpose of 
segregating the financial activity related to the use of the Aca  outside 
parties.  ) is organized as a C-corporation for income tax 
purposes.   
 
Summarized results of operations of  for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024, are as follows: 
 

 
 

     2025             2024        

Revenue $   723,057 $  1,085,935 
Expenses - direct     (731,430)       (734,853) 
   

 
 

(8,373) 351,082 

Facility allocations (585,753) (606,358) 
Overhead allocations 
 

    (144,933)       (144,997) 

Net loss $  (739,059) $    (400,273) 
 
Expenses of  include intercompany facility and overhead allocations from the 
Academy totaling $730,686 and $751,355 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  These amounts have been eliminated in the accompanying consolidating financial 
statements. 

 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024,  had Federal and state net operating loss 
carryforwards of approximately $12 million and $11 million available, respectively, to offset 
future taxable income.  These unused net operating loss carryforwards give rise to certain 
deferred tax assets, the value of which has been fully reserved in the accompanying 
consolidating financial statements due to the uncertainty of their use to offset future taxable 
income. 
 
Forum for the Future of Higher Education 
 
Certain members of management and the Board of the Academy are Board members of the 
Forum for the Future of Higher Education (the Forum), a Massachusetts not-for-profit 
corporation.  Management expects the Forum to continue to operate its existing programs with 
a longer-term vision of combining into the operations of the Academy.  
 
The Forum is exempt from Federal income taxes as an organization (not a private foundation) 
formed for charitable purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).  The 
Forum is also exempt from state income taxes.  Donors may deduct contributions made to the 
Forum within the IRC requirements.  
 
During fiscal year 2025, the Academy began the process of dissolving the Forum with the 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General.  The Forum is expected to dissolve during fiscal 
year 2026.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Academy  the Forum (collectively, the Organization) prepare their 
consolidating financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards and 
principles (U.S. GAAP) established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).  References 
to U.S. GAAP in these notes are to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). 
 
Principles of Consolidation 
 

the Forum.  All significant balances between classes of net assets and intercompany balances and 
transactions are eliminated in the accompanying consolidating financial statements. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of consolidating financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidating financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash 
 
For the purpose of the consolidating statements of cash flows, management considers all highly 
liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash except those funds 
that are included in the  investments (see Note 4).   
 
Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Loss 
 
Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amounts and do not bear interest.  Accounts 
receivable are presented net of the Organi 5 
and 2024.  The Organization accounts for credit losses under ASC Topic 326, Current Expected Credit 
Loss (CECL), using an expected credit loss impairment model for financial instruments.  The 
Organi
historical experience, present economic conditions, and other relevant factors management 
considers relevant to estimate expected credit losses.  Management performs ongoing evaluations 

 As of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, the Organization determined no allowance for credit losses was necessary.  Accounts 
receivable was $109,773 as of June 30, 2023. 
 
Grants and Pledges Receivable and Allowance for Uncollectible Amounts 
 
Grants and pledges receivable at June 30, 2025 and 2024, consist of contributions committed to the 
Academy (see Note 3).  Grants and pledges are recorded at their net present value when 
unconditionally committed.  Allowance for doubtful pledges receivable is recorded based on 

uncollectible.  There was no allowance deemed necessary as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Investments 
 

securities held for purposes of financial returns.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Organization follows the accounting and disclosure standards pertaining to ASC Topic, Fair 
Value Measurements, for qualifying assets and liabilities.  Fair value is defined as the price that the 
Organization would receive upon selling an asset or pay to settle a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants.  
 
The Organization uses a framework for measuring fair value that includes a hierarchy that 
categorizes and prioritizes the sources used to measure and disclose fair value.  This hierarchy is 
broken down into three levels based on inputs that market participants would use in valuing the 
financial instruments based on market data obtained from sources independent of the 
Organization.  Inputs refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing 
the financial instrument, including assumptions about risk.  Inputs may be observable or 
unobservable.  Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would 
use in pricing the financial instrument developed based on market data obtained from sources 
independent of the reporting entity.  Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting 

developed based on the best information available.   
 
The three-tier hierarchy of inputs is summarized in the three broad levels as follows: 

  
Level 1 - Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets at 

the measurement date. 
  
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset either directly or 

indirectly, including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active. 
  
Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable and which require significant judgment or estimation. 

 
An asset or liability's level within the framework is based upon the lowest level of any input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement.   
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
All cash equivalents are considered Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.   
 

 Investments 
 
Investments are recorded in the consolidating financial statements at fair value.  If an investment is 
directly held by the Organization and an active market with quoted prices exists, the market price of 
an identical security is used to report fair value.  Reported fair values of shares in mutual funds are 
based on share prices reported by the funds as of the last business day of the fiscal year.  The 

 interests in alternative investment funds, such as private equity and multi-strategy 
funds, are generally reported at the net asset value (NAV) reported by fund managers, which is used 
as a practical expedient to estimate the fair value, unless it is probable that all or a portion of the 
investment will be sold for an amount different from NAV.  As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the 
Organization had no plans to sell investments at amounts different from NAV.  A summary of inputs 
used in valuing the  investments as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, is included in Note 4. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 
Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trust for Science 
 
The Academy is the sole beneficiary in an outside perpetual trust (see Note 5).  The principal, as well 
as annual gains or losses, are restricted in perpetuity.  The investment income generated from the 
investments is distributed monthly by the trustee to the Academy and is reported by the Academy 
as donor restricted income distribution from the Perpetual Trust for Science in the accompanying 
consolidating statements of activities and changes in net assets.  The Academy received $138,384 
and $120,000 of investment income for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
In accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Academy has recorded in its consolidating financial statements 

restricted net assets (see Note 5).  Due to the fact that the trust is held in perpetuity, the Academy 
values its interest using Level 3 inputs.  Gains and losses on investments are considered changes in 
the present value of expected cash flows and are recognized as changes in perpetually restricted net 
assets.  2,925,595 and $2,865,105 after recording the 
change in value of its interest of $60,490 and $172,540 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 
All Other Assets and Liabilities 
 
The carrying value of all other qualifying assets and liabilities, including the note payable, does not 
differ materially from its estimated fair value and is considered Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Leases   
 
The Organization assesses whether an arrangement qualifies as a lease (i.e., conveys the right to 
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration) and 
determines lease classification as operating, sales-type and direct financing at inception.  The 
Organization only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the arrangement are 
changed.  Leases with terms, including renewal options, of twelve months or less are treated as 
short-term leases.  The Organization has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, 
which are generally accounted for separately with amounts allocated to the lease and non-lease 
components based on stand-alone prices. 
  

 a right-of-use (ROU) asset - operating lease 
and there is no corresponding liability as the Organization prepaid the lease at inception and the 
amount is being amortized over the lease term on a straight-line basis (see Note 6). 
 
Property and Equipment and Depreciation 
 
Purchases of property and equipment are recorded at cost (see Note 6).  Renewals and betterments 
are capitalized while repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.  Construction in progress 

Depreciation is computed using on the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Building 100 years 
Building improvements 5 - 50 years 
Furniture and equipment 3 - 25 years 
Technology 3 - 5 years 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Collections 
 
The Organization does not capitalize collections that have been acquired through purchase or 
donation.  Purchases of collection items are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor 
restrictions in the year in which the items are acquired.  There were no collections for the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Net Assets 

 
Net assets without donor restrictions consist of those net resources that bear no external 
restrictions and are currently available for use by the Organization.  The Organization has several 
classifications of without donor restricted net assets as follows: 

 
 Operating net assets represent funds available for the operations of the Organization.   

 
 Board designated net assets consist of funds set aside by the Board of Directors as funds 

functioning as endowment.  This fund was set up with the intention to provide support for 
specific programs.  These funds may only be used with the approval of the Board of 
Directors. 

 
 Property and equipment net assets represent funds used in activities relating to the 

 and ROU asset, net of related debt, if any. 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions represent: (1) funds contributed by donors that are restricted for 
specific purposes, capital projects or time periods; (2) amounts received from donors with the 
stipulation that the principal will be held in perpetuity and only the investment income can be spent 
(see Note 7); and (3) accumulated appreciation and investment earnings on the endowment in 

spending policy within Note 2). 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at June 30: 
 

 
 

        2025                2024         

Net assets held in perpetuity (see Note 7) $  53,398,748  $  53,285,954 
Appreciation on endowment (see Note 7) 15,299,350 10,176,139 
Purpose restricted 12,338,406 15,832,646 
Building fund (see Note 7)  2,949,609  2,730,496 
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust (see Note 5)  2,925,595  2,865,105 
Capital restricted 
 

          456,524            456,524 

 $  87,368,232 $  85,346,864 
 
During fiscal year 2024, a donor clarified that a $250,000 grant, initially purpose restricted, was to 
be reclassified as restricted in perpetuity (see Note 7).  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 
Contribution Related Revenue 
 
In accordance with ASC Subtopic 958-605 (Topic 958), Revenue Recognition, the Organization must 
determine whether a contribution (or a promise) is conditional or unconditional for transactions 
deemed to be a contribution.  A contribution is considered to be a conditional contribution if an 
agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets or a right 
of release of a promise to transfer assets exists.  Indicators of a barrier include measurable 
performance-related barriers or other measurable barriers, a stipulation that limits discretion by the 
recipient on the conduct of an activity, and stipulations that are related to the purpose of the 
agreement.  Topic 958 prescribes that the Organization should not consider probability of 
compliance with the barrier when determining if such awards are conditional.  Assets received 
before the barrier is overcome are accounted for as refundable advances.  There were no 
conditional grants as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Gifts and grants, annual appeal, membership dues, and university affiliates without donor 
restrictions are recorded as revenue when received or unconditionally committed.  Gifts and grants 
with donor restrictions are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions when received or 
unconditionally committed.  Transfers are made to net assets without donor restrictions as costs are 
incurred, program restrictions have been met, or time restrictions have lapsed. 
 

 
 

obligations under a contract, except in transactions where U.S. GAAP provides other applicable 
-

step model under ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: (1) Identify the contract 
with the customer; (2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract; (3) Determine the 
transaction price; (4) Allocate the transaction price to separate performance obligations; and (5) 
Recognize revenue when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied. 
 

set by the Academy and are considered one performance obligation.  Fees collected in advance of 
the event are initially recorded as deferred revenue and are recognized once the event has 
occurred.  There is no deferred revenue as of June 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Investment Related Revenue and Other 
 
Investment return includes interest and dividends and mutual fund distributions which are recorded 
when earned or declared.  Unrealized gains and losses are recorded based on market value changes 
during the period.  Realized gains and losses on investment transactions are recorded based on the 
average cost method.  Investment returns are reported as revenue based on the fair value of such 
investments at year end.  Such returns are allocated ratably based on the relative proportion of 
funds invested with donor restrictions and those without donor restrictions.  Investment returns 
allocated to net assets with donor restrictions remain in such category until appropriated by the 
Board under the Board approved spending policy unless otherwise required by the terms of the gift 
that they be added to the principal of the endowment. 
 
Distributions from the beneficial interest in perpetual trust are reported as revenue when received 
to the extent deemed an ordinary distribution. 
 
All other revenue is recognized as earned. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Donated Goods and Services 
 
The Organization recognizes the fair value of contributed services received if such services a) create 
or enhance nonfinancial assets or b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals 
possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not contributed.   
 
The Organization receives services from a large number of volunteers who give significant amounts 

 consolidating 
financial statement recognition. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and activities and supporting services have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying consolidating statements of activities and 
changes in net assets.  The consolidating statements of functional expenses present the natural 
classification detail of expenses by function.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
the programs and supporting services benefited.  The expenses that are allocated include office 
expenses, occupancy, printing and copying, postage, and depreciation and amortization, which are 
allocated based on head count of employees and related time and effort.    
 
Consolidating Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 
 
Transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to the provision of annual 
program services are reported as operating revenue and support and operating expenses in the 
accompanying consolidating statements of activities and changes in net assets.  Other revenues 
include endowment and investment activity, gifts for capital projects, and changes in the value of 
the Perpetual Trust for Science. 
 
Income Taxes  
 
The Academy and the Forum account for uncertainty in income taxes in accordance with ASC Topic, 
Income Taxes.  This standard clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions and prescribes 
a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the consolidating financial statements 
regarding a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  The Academy and the Forum 
have determined that there are no uncertain tax positions which qualify for either recognition or 
disclosure in the consolidating financial statements at June 30, 2025 and 2024.  The Academy  and 

and generally remain open for the most recent three years.  
 

 is a for-profit corporation and accounts for uncertainty in income taxes in 
accordance with ASC Topic Income Taxes.  This standard clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in 
tax positions and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the 
consolidating financial statement recognition and measurement of an income tax position taken or 
expected to be taken in a tax return.  Management of  has determined that there 
are no uncertain tax positions which qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the consolidating 
financial statements at June 30, 2025 and 2024.   income tax returns are subject to 
examination by the appropriate taxing jurisdictions.  As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
Federal and state tax returns generally remain open for the most recent three years. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Subsequent Events 
 
Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 2, 2025, which is the date the 
consolidating financial statements were available to be issued.  There were no events that met the 
criteria for recognition or disclosure in the consolidating financial statements. 
 

3. GRANTS AND PLEDGES RECEIVABLE 
 
Grants and pledges receivable consist of amounts committed to the Academy for both without 
donor restricted and restricted purposes.  These amounts are due as follows as of June 30: 
 

        2025               2024        
 

Due within one year $   2,497,956 $   4,306,339 
Due within one to five years      3,750,000      4,020,000  
 6,247,956 8,326,339 

Less - discount (114,878) (133,889) 
Less - current portion     (1,697,956)     (3,306,339) 

   
Long-term grants and pledges receivable, net $   4,435,122 $   4,886,111 

 
The pledges have been discounted at 3% to state pledges at their estimated net realizable values for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, two donors represented 
approximately 80% and 59%, respectively, of grants and pledges receivable.  Pledges for 
endowment or capital purposes are classified as long-term assets in the accompanying consolidating 
statements of financial position regardless of expected payment dates due to the long-term intent 
of the pledge. 
  

4. INVESTMENTS  
 
The following table presents the fair value measurements of the  investments by level 
within the valuation framework as of June 30, 2025: 

 
 
 

     Level 1         Level 2     Level 3           NAV*              Total         

Cash and equivalents $    2,157,637 $           -  $           -  $                    -  $    2,157,637 
Equities:      

Global emerging markets 98,371 -   -  12,033,081 12,131,452  
Global markets 32,045,012 -  -  -  32,045,012  
Domestic markets 854,942  -    -  18,036,007 18,890,949 

Fixed income:      
Government mutual fund 2,672,165 -  -  -  2,672,165 

Alternatives:      
Multi-strategy hedge fund -  -  -  1,727,567 1,727,567  
Hedge fund - domestic -  -  -  15,012,516 15,012,516 
Private equity fund 
 

                      -               -               -        5,311,346       5,311,346  

 $  37,828,127 $           -  $           -  $  52,120,517 $  89,948,644 
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4. INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 

within the valuation framework as of June 30, 2024: 
 

 
 

     Level 1         Level 2     Level 3           NAV*              Total         

Cash and equivalents $    5,364,078 $           -  $           -  $                    -  $    5,364,078 
Equities:      

Global emerging markets 87,665 -   -  15,963 103,628 
Global markets 26,129,375 -  -  10,159,683 36,289,058 
Domestic markets 751,408  -    -  13,695,057 14,446,465 

Fixed income:      
Government mutual fund 2,543,999 -  -  -  2,543,999 

Alternatives:      
Multi-strategy hedge fund -  -  -  4,308,408 4,308,408 
Hedge fund - domestic -  -  -  13,131,404 13,131,404 
Private equity fund 
 

                      -               -               -        5,568,917       5,568,917 

 $  34,876,525 $           -  $           -  $  46,879,432 $  81,755,957 
 
* In accordance with Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that are measured at fair value using 

the NAV per share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient have not been classified in the fair 
value hierarchy.  The fair value amounts in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the 
fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the accompanying consolidating statements of 
financial position (see Note 2). 

 
The Academy has made capital commitments to certain investments as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.  
Unfunded commitments were $5,938,514 and $6,174,791 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 
Investments are not insured and are subject to market fluctuations.  The investments have been 
allocated across without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions net asset classes in the 
accompanying consolidating financial statements according to the absence or presence of donor 
restrictions.  
 
The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the consolidating 
statements of activities and changes in net assets: 
 

        2025               2024        
 

Net unrealized gains $    9,762,114 $  3,563,301 
Investment income 1,582,957 1,193,463 
Investment fees (116,171) (214,848) 
Net realized gains (losses)         (376,925)     4,299,957 
   

Total investment returns $  10,851,975 $  8,841,873 
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5. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN PERPETUAL TRUST FOR SCIENCE 
 
Assets held within the beneficial interest in perpetual trust are comprised of investments within the 
following levels of inputs under the fair value hierarchy at June 30, 2025: 
 

                     Description                          Level 1       Level 2   Level 3        Total        
     
Cash and equivalents $       84,587 $          -  $          -  $       84,587 
Fixed income - U.S. mutual funds 1,104,551 -  -  1,104,551 
Marketable equities:      

U.S. mutual funds 1,159,329 -  -  1,159,329 
International mutual funds 207,935 -  -  207,935 
Emerging markets 94,960 -  -  94,960 

Alternative strategies mutual fund        274,233             -              -         274,233 
     
 $  2,925,595 $          -   $          -   $  2,925,595 

 
Assets held within the beneficial interest in perpetual trust are comprised of investments within the 
following levels of inputs under the fair value hierarchy at June 30, 2024: 
 

                     Description                          Level 1       Level 2   Level 3        Total        
     
Cash and equivalents $       97,002 $          -  $          -  $        97,002 
Fixed income - U.S. mutual funds 1,100,752 -  -  1,100,752 
Marketable equities:      

U.S. mutual funds 1,023,556 -  -  1,023,556 
International mutual funds 212,350 -  -  212,350 
Emerging markets 93,247 -  -  93,247 

Alternative strategies mutual fund        338,198             -              -         338,198 
     
 $  2,865,105 $          -   $          -   $  2,865,105 

 
6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET - OPERATING LEASE 

 
Property and equipment (see Note 2) consisted of the following at June 30: 

 
        2025                2024         
   
Building and improvements $  18,315,333 $  18,315,333 
Technology 3,181,920 3,181,920 
Furniture and equipment 4,974,250 4,871,992 
Construction in progress           207,201           143,910 
 26,678,704 26,513,155 

Less - accumulated depreciation 
 

    16,384,531     15,562,019 

 $  10,294,173 $  10,951,136 
 

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was $822,512 and $894,570, 
respectively.  
 

University.  The lease was prepaid in full at inception in 1978.  The balance of the prepayment is 
-nine-year term, which expires in the year 2077.  

Amortization expense was $8,081 annually for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET - OPERATING LEASE (Continued) 
 
The balance of the ROU asset - operating lease is as follows as of June 30: 

 
      2025            2024       
   
Prepayment $   800,000 $   800,000 
Amortized to date 
 

    (377,778) 
 

    (369,697) 
 

Prepaid land lease, net  $   422,222 $   430,303 
 
7. ENDOWMENT 
 

Changes in endowment net assets by class are as follows for the years ended June 30: 
 

 
 
 
 

Board        
Designated   

Endowments 

Donor 
Restricted 

Endowments 

 
Total         

 Endowment   

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2023 
 

$  5,098,273 $  60,244,958 $  65,343,231 

Investment returns 896,143 6,561,070 7,457,213 
Change in donor intent -  250,000 250,000 
Contributions -  1,770,635 1,770,635 
Other changes -   (15,575) (15,575) 
Investment return designated for   

operations 
 

 
      (378,667) 

 
     (2,618,499) 

 
     (2,997,166) 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2024 
 

5,615,749 66,192,589 71,808,338 

Investment returns 1,031,189 7,846,791 8,877,980 
Contributions -  112,794 112,794 
Other changes -      219,113     219,113 
Investment return designated for 

operations 
 

 
      (380,175) 

 
     (2,723,580) 

 
     (3,103,755) 

Endowment net assets, June 30, 2025 $  6,266,763 $  71,647,707 $  77,914,470 
 

and Board designated for a variety of purposes.  The net assets associated with endowment funds, 
including funds designated by the Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported 
based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
The Board has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as 
enacted in Massachusetts, requiring the tracking of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-
restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  As a result of this 
interpretation, the Academy tracks in perpetuity: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the 
permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment 
and (c) any accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of 
the applicable donor gift and instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund, as 
applicable.  Endowment funds and the related appreciation on such funds are subject to 
appropriation for expenditure by the Academy in a manner consistent with the standard of 
prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. 
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7. ENDOWMENT (Continued) 
 
In accordance with UPMIFA, the Academy considers the following factors in making a determination 
to appropriate or accumulated donor-restricted endowment funds: 

 
1) The duration and preservation of the fund; 
2) The purposes of the Academy and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 
3) General economic conditions; 
4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 
6) Other resources of the Academy; and 
7) The investment policies of the Academy. 

 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
 
The investment objective of the endowment funds, through the careful management of assets, is 

 
appreciation) necessary to preserve and enhance (in real dollar terms) the principal of the funds, 
and at the same time provide a dependable source of income for current operations and programs. 
To accomplish this objective, the funds seek to generate a total return that will exceed not only its 
spending authority, but also the eroding effects of inflation and its operating expenses over the long 
term.  To meet this long-term objective, all total return (interest income, dividends, realized gains 
and unrealized gains), above and beyond the amount approved for expenditures, will be reinvested 
in the funds. 
 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Investment Objectives 
 
The funds have a long-term investment horizon with relatively low liquidity needs.  For this reason, 
the funds can tolerate short- and intermediate-term volatility provided that long-term returns meet 
or exceed its investment objective.  Consequently, the funds can take advantage of less liquid 
investments, such as private equity, hedge funds, and other partnership vehicles, which typically 
offer higher risk-adjusted return potential as compensation for forfeiture of liquidity. 
 
Endowment Spending Allocation and Relationship of Spending Policy to Investment Objectives 
 

 
predictable source of revenue for operations and the programs to which certain funds are 
restricted.  Endowment assets include net assets with donor restrictions, accumulated unspent 
gains on such that have not been spent, certain funds functioning as endowments, and the effect of 
any depreciation of investment values below corpus over time.  Under the Board approved policy, 
the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce long-term yields while 
assuming a moderate risk.  The Academy maintains an asset allocation with an emphasis on equity-
based investments and fixed-
policy periodically based on current market conditions. 

 
The Academy approves a spending policy each year when it approves its budget.  The Academy has 
a policy that permits spending from underwater endowment funds depending on the degree to 
which the fund is underwater, unless otherwise precluded by donor intent or relevant laws and 

-quarter trailing 
average of the fair value of endowment investments was appropriated to support operations 
totaling $3,103,755 and $2,997,166 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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7. ENDOWMENT (Continued) 
 
Endowment Funds with Deficits 
 
From time-to-time, the reasonable value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted 
endowment funds intended for perpetual duration may fall below the original gift value.  
 
There were no endowment funds with deficits as of June 30, 2025.  Endowment funds with deficits 
are comprised of the following as of June 30, 2024: 
 

Original gift value $  3,765,475 
Current fair value     3,691,249 
  

Deficiency $      (74,226) 
 
8. NOTE PAYABLE 

 
The Academy has a note payable with fixed monthly payments of $20,826 to a bank through 2031 
with an interest rate of 2.85%.  The note payable is secured by all the equipment and fixtures, 
inventory, and receivables owned by the Academy.  The balance as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, was 
$1,392,573 and $1,598,999, respectively.   
 
Principal payments on the note over the next five fiscal years are as follows: 

 
2026 $  212,470 
2027 $  218,692 
2028 $  225,031   
2029 $  231,685 
2030 $  238,469 

 
The note payable agreement requires the Organization to maintain certain financial ratios and 
covenants.  The Organization was in compliance with all financial ratios and covenants at June 30, 
2025 and 2024. 

 
9. RETIREMENT PLANS 

 
The Organization has a defined contribution plan (DC Plan) under IRC Section 403(b) covering all 
eligible employees.  Employees are eligible to participate after reaching the age of twenty-one and 
completing one consecutive year of service with the Organization.  The Organization contributes a 

Contributions to the DC Plan fully vest after five and six years as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively; forfeitures are used to off-
contributions to the DC Plan were approximately $670,100 and $703,000 for the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and are included in fringe benefits and payroll taxes in the 
accompanying consolidating statements of financial expenses. 

 
The Organization also has a tax deferral annuity plan (TDA Plan) under IRC Section 403(b) covering 
all eligible employees.  Employees are immediately eligible to participate in the TDA Plan.  Eligible 
employees are able to contribute a portion of their compensation as a pre-tax deferral subject to 

cannot be forfeited.  The Organization does not contribute to the TDA Plan. 
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10. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 
 
The Organization maintains its cash balances in Massachusetts banks which are insured within the 
limits of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  At certain times during the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, the cash balance exceeded the insured amount.  The Organization has not 
experienced any losses in the accounts
is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash. 
 

11. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
Financial assets available for general operating use, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use (see Note 2), within one year of the consolidating statements of financial position 
date, comprise the following at June 30: 

 
        2025               2024         

 
Cash  $   6,588,452 $    9,420,957 
Accounts receivable 48,249 247,786 
Current portion of grants and pledges receivable       1,697,956       3,306,339 
 8,334,657 12,975,082 

Less - amounts with donor restrictions other 
than for operations   

 
    (1,627,956) 

 

 
     (2,986,339) 

 
 $   6,706,701 $    9,988,743 

 
-restricted endowments of $71,647,707 and 

$66,192,589 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and without donor restricted, Board-
designated funds functioning as endowment (quasi-endowment) of $6,266,763 and $5,615,749, 
respectively.  Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, and 
therefore, is not available for general expenditure.  As described in Note 7, the quasi-endowment 

a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and 
other obligations come due.  In addition, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily 
requirements in investments.  Although the Organization does not intend to spend from its Board 
designated endowment other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of its 
annual budget approval and appropriation process, amounts from the Board designated 
endowment could be made available if necessary.  However, both the Board designated 
endowment and donor-restricted endowments contain investments with lock-up provisions that 
would reduce the total investments that could be made available. 
 
The Organization regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds.  The 
Organization has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and marketable debt and 
equity securities.  For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 
twelve-month period, the Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities, as 
well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.  In 
addition to the financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months, 
the Organization seeks to operate with a relatively balanced budget and anticipates collecting 
revenue that approximates general expenditures. 
 

12. RECLASSIFICATIONS 
 
Certain amounts in the fiscal year 2024 consolidating financial statements have been reclassified to 
conform with the fiscal year 2025 presentation. 

 


